
Wolf Mini und Micro – Taschenlampen
Gebrauchs- und Wartungshinweise –
bitte aufbewahren.

EU-Konformitätserklärung

Die Wolf Mini und Micro – Taschenlampen erfüllen
alle relevanten Anforderungen der Richtlinie
94/9/EG (ATEX Geräte), belegt durch die
ausgestellte EG-Baumusterprüfbescheinigung,
welche die Konformität mit allen harmonisierten
Normen und relevanten Gesundheits- und
Sicherheitsanforderungen dokumentiert.

Die Produktgruppe besteht aus vier eigenständigen
mit einer Primärzelle angetriebenen Taschenlampen
aus hochschlagzähem Plastik. 

Die Micro M-10, Mini M-40 und die Mini M-60
haben LED-Lichtquellen und sind zugelassen gemäß
Gruppe I, M1 als Geräte für den Einsatz im Bergbau
und gemäß Gruppe II als Geräte der Kategorie 1
(Zonen 0, 1 & 2) für den Einsatz in potentiell
explosionsgefährdeten Gasen, Dämpfen, Nebeln 
und Stäuben, wo die Temperaturklasse es erlaubt.

Die Mini M-20 hat eine Xenondraht-Lichtquelle und ist
zugelassen gemäß Gruppe I, M2 als Geräte für den
Einsatz im Bergbau und gemäß Gruppe II als Gerät der
Kategorie 2 (Zonen 1 & 2) für den Einsatz in potentiell
explosionsgefährdeten Gasen, Dämpfen, Nebeln und
Stäuben, wo Temperaturklasse T4 es erlaubt.

Zulassungscode:
M-10 I M1/II 1 GD Ex ia I/IIC T5 (Ta=50oC) tD

A20 IP67 T80oC (Umgebung -20°C bis
+50°C)

M-20 I M2/II 2 GD Ex ib I/IIC T4 tD A21
IP67 T80oC (Umgebung -20°C bis +40°C)

M-40 I M1/II 1 GD Ex ia I/IIC T4 (Ta=50oC) 
tD A20 IP67 T80oC (Umgebung -20°C bis
+50°C)

M-60 I M1/II 1 GD Ex ia I/IIC T4 (Ta=50oC) 
tD A20 IP67 T80oC (Umgebung -20°C bis
+50°C)

EG-Baumusterprüfbescheinigung:
Baseefa06ATEX0084

Für die Batterieoptionen siehe angefügte Tabelle. 

Die Taschenlampe nicht in explosionsgefährdeten
Bereichen öffnen. Nur gleichartige Batterien
einsetzen und keine wiederaufladbaren Batterien
verwenden. Schadhafte Geräte müssen vor dem
weiteren Gebrauch repariert werden.
Vorsicht – aufgrund der Polykarbonat-
Glasscheibe ist die Atmosphäre in einem
explosionsgefährdeten Bereich zu überprüfen.

Benannte Baseefa Ltd., Rockhead Business
Stelle: Park, Staden Lane, Buxton SK17 9RZ,

UK. No, 1180

Geltende harmonisierte Normen: 
EN60079-0:2009, EN60079-11:2007,
EN61241-0:2006, EN61241-1:2004.

Schutzart: IP67 bis EN60529:1992 

Das Produkt ist mit der CE-Marke versehen und erfüllt
demzufolge sämtliche relevanten EU-Richtlinien.

Alex Jackson – Technischer Leiter 
Wolf Safety Lamp Company Ltd.

Mini M-60: Risikogruppe 2           
ACHTUNG: Gefährliche optische Strahlungen
werden möglicherweise von diesem Produkt
ausgegeben. Die Lampe nicht fixieren, wenn in
Betrieb. Könnte schädlich für die Augen sein. 

Gamme de lampes-torches Wolf Mini
et Micro Instructions d’utilisation et
d’entretien à conserver.

Déclaration de conformité CE

La gamme de lampes-torches Wolf Mini et Micro
satisfait toutes les dispositions de la directive
94/9/CE (équipement ATEX) en vertu du certificat de
contrôle type CE publié, démontrant la conformité
avec toutes les normes harmonisées et toutes les
exigences essentielles d’hygiène et de sécurité.
La gamme est composée de quatre lampes-
torches autonomes à pile, moulées en plastique à
résistance élevée aux chocs. 
Les Micro M-10, Mini M-40 et Mini M-60
possèdent des sources lumineuses à LED et sont
certifiées comme équipement de groupe I, M1
dans les mines et de groupe II, catégorie 1 pour
l’utilisation en zones 0, 1 & 2 pouvant contenir des
gaz, des vapeurs, de la buée et des poussières
potentiellement explosifs, et où les classes de
températures spécifiées sont autorisées.
La Mini M-20 possède une source lumineuse de type
ampoule à incandescence au xénon et est
homologuée comme équipement de groupe I, M2
dans les mines et de groupe II, catégorie 2 pour
l’utilisation en zones 1 & 2 pouvant contenir des gaz,
des vapeurs, de la buée et des poussières
potentiellement explosifs, et où la classe de
températures T4 est autorisée.
Code d’approbation:
M-10 I M1/II 1 GD Ex ia I/IIC T5 (Ta=50oC) 

tD A20 IP67 T80oC (température
ambiante -20°C à +50°C)

M-20 I M2/II 2 GD Ex ib I/IIC T4 tD A21
IP67 T80oC (température ambiante -20°C
à +40°C)

M-40 I M1/II 1 GD Ex ia I/IIC T4 (Ta=50oC) 
tD A20 IP67 T80oC (température
ambiante -20°C à +50°C)

M-60 I M1/II 1 GD Ex ia I/IIC T4 (Ta=50oC) 
tD A20 IP67 T80oC (température
ambiante -20°C à +50°C)

Certificat de contrôle type CE : Baseefa06ATEX0084
Pour les piles en option, voir le tableau joint.
Ne pas ouvrir les lampes-torches dans les zones Ex.
Ne pas mélanger les piles ; ne pas utiliser de
piles rechargeables.
Tout équipement endommagé doit être réparé
avant toute utilisation.
Attention – lentille en polycarbonate, contrôler les
zones explosives.

Organisme Baseefa Ltd., Rockhead Business
notifié: Park, Staden Lane, Buxton SK17

9RZ, UK. Organisme notifié nº 1180
Normes harmonisées appliquées : 
EN60079-0:2009, EN60079-11:2007,
EN61241-0:2006, EN61241-1:2004.
Niveau de protection (captage) : IP67 à EN60529:1992
Le produit porte la marque CE, prouvant qu’il est
conforme à toutes les directives CE applicables.

Alex Jackson – Directeur technique 
Wolf Safety Lamp Company Ltd.

Mini M-60: Groupe de risque 2           
AVERTISSEMENT : Ce produit est susceptible
d’émettre un rayonnement optique dangereux. 
Ne pas regarder en face une lampe en marche. 
Cela peut être dangereux pour les yeux.

Wolf Mini en Micro Zaklampen Serie
Bediening en Onderhoudsvoorschriften –
goed bewaren.

EC Verklaring van Overeenstemming

De Wolf Mini en Micro Zaklampen Serie voldoet aan
alle relevante voorwaarden van de 94/9/EC (ATEX
Producten) richtlijn ingevolge de afgegeven EC-
Typeverklaring, waarmee aan alle relevante
Geharmoniseerde Normen en Essentiële Gezondheids-
en Veiligheidseisen tegemoet gekomen wordt.

De serie bestaat uit 4 zaklampen/lantaarns gevoed
door onafhankelijke primaire cellen, gevormd in
sterk schokbestendig plastic. 

De Micro M-10, Mini M-40 en Mini M-60 hebben 
LED lichtbronnen en zijn goedgekeurd als Groep I,
M1-materiaal voor toepassing in mijnen en Groep II,
Categorie 1 materiaal voor gebruik in Zone 0, 1 & 2
potentieel explosief gas, damp, nevel en stof waarvoor
de aangegeven temperatuurklassen gelden. 

De Mini M-20 heeft een xenon-gloeilamp lichtbron
en is goedgekeurd als Groep I, M2-materiaal voor
toepassing in mijnen en Groep II, Categorie 2
materiaal voor gebruik in Zone 1 & 2 potentieel
explosief gas, damp, nevel en stof waarvoor de T4
temperatuurklasse geldt.

Keuringscodes:
M-10 I M1/II 1 GD Ex ia I/IIC T5 (Ta=50oC) 

tD A20 IP67 T80oC (omgevingstemperatuur
-20°C tot +50°C)

M-20 I M2/II 2 GD Ex ib I/IIC T4 tD A21
IP67 T80oC (omgevingstemperatuur 
-20°C tot +40°C)

M-40 I M1/II 1 GD Ex ia I/IIC T4 (Ta=50oC) 
tD A20 IP67 T80oC (omgevingstemperatuur
-20°C tot +50°C)

M-60 I M1/II 1 GD Ex ia I/IIC T4 (Ta=50oC) 
tD A20 IP67 T80oC (omgevingstemperatuur
-20°C tot +50°C)

EC-Typeverklaring: Baseefa06ATEX0084

Zie bijgevoegde tabel voor batterijopties. 

De zaklamp niet in een explosiegevaarljke
omgeving openen.
Geen verschillende batterijen of herlaadbare
batterijen gebruiken.
Repareer beschadigde producten alvorens deze
opnieuw te gebruiken.
Waarschuwing – polycarbonate lens, controleer
de lucht in het explosiegebied.

Aangemelde Baseefa Ltd., Rockhead
instantie : Business Park, Staden Lane,

Buxton SK17 9RZ, UK. Nr. 1180

Toegepaste harmonisatienormen: 
EN60079-0:2009, EN60079-11:2007,
EN61241-0:2006, EN61241-1:2004.

Stof- en waterdichtheidsgraad: IP67 volgens
EN60529:1992 

Dit product is voorzien van het CE-symbool om
aan te geven dat aan alle relevante EC-richtlijnen
wordt voldaan.

Alex Jackson – Technisch Directeur
Wolf Safety Lamp Company Ltd.

Mini M-60: Risicogroep 2
VOORZICHTIG: Het is mogelijk dat dit product
gevaarlijke optische straling uitstraalt. Kijk niet in de
brandende lamp. Kan schadelijk zijn voor uw ogen.

WOLF MINI 
AND MICRO 
TORCH RANGE

ATEX and IECEx
certified for mining 
and industrial 
explosive gas and 
dust atmospheres

NL F D Wolf Mini and Micro Torch Range
Operation and Maintenance
Instructions – please retain.

EC Declaration of Conformity

The Wolf Mini and Micro Torch Range meets all
relevant provisions of the 94/9/EC (ATEX Equipment)
Directive by virtue of the issued EC Type
Examination Certificate, demonstrating compliance
with all relevant Harmonised Standards and 
Essential Health and Safety Requirements.

The Range consists of four self-contained primary
cell powered flashlights/torches, moulded in high
impact strength plastic. 

The Micro M-10, Mini M-40 and Mini M-60 have
LED light sources and are approved as Group I, 
M1 equipment for mining applications and Group II,
Category 1 equipment for use in Zone 0, 1 & 2
potentially explosive gases, vapors, mists and 
dusts where specified temperature class permits. 

The Mini M-20 has a xenon filament bulb light source
and is approved as Group I, M2 equipment for mining
applications and Group II, Category 2 equipment for
use in Zone 1 & 2 potentially explosive gases, vapors,
mists and dusts where T4 temperature class permits. 

Approval codes:

M-10 I M1/II 1 GD Ex ia I/IIC T5 (Ta=50oC) 
tD A20 IP67 T80oC (ambient -20°C to +50°C)

M-20 I M2/II 2 GD Ex ib I/IIC T4 tD A21 IP67
T80oC (ambient -20°C to +40°C)

M-40 I M1/II 1 GD Ex ia I/IIC T4 (Ta=50oC) 
tD A20 IP67 T80oC (ambient -20°C to +50°C)

M-60 I M1/II 1 GD Ex ia I/IIC T4 (Ta=50oC) 
tD A20 IP67 T80oC (ambient -20°C to +50°C)

EC Type Examination Certificate:
Baseefa06ATEX0084

For battery options, see attached table. 

Do not open torch in Ex Areas.
Do not mix cells, do not use rechargeable cells.
Damaged equipment should be repaired before
further use.
Caution – Polycarbonate lens, check atmosphere 
in Ex area. 

Notified Body: Baseefa Ltd., Rockhead 
Business Park, Staden Lane, 
Buxton SK17 9RZ, UK.
No. 1180

Harmonised Standards applied: 
EN60079-0:2009, EN60079-11:2007,
EN61241-0:2006, EN61241-1:2004.

Ingress protection level: IP67 to EN60529:1992 

These products are CE marked showing compliance
with all relevant EC Directives.

Alex Jackson – Technical Director 
Wolf Safety Lamp Company Ltd.

Mini M-60: Risk Group 2
CAUTION: Possibly hazardous optical radiation
emitted from this product. Do not stare at operating
lamp. May be harmful to the eye. 

GB

Spare Parts

M-102 LR44 button cells for M-10 (pack of 4)
M-201 Bulb module for M-20 (pack of 1)
M-202 LR03(AAA) cells for M-20 (pack of 2)
M-402 LR1(N) cells for M-40/M-60 (pack of 3)

IECEx Scheme Certification

IECEx Scheme Certificate Number: 
IECEx BAS 06.0023

LED models for Zone 0
M-10 Ex ia I/IIC T5 (Ta=50oC) tD A20 IP67 T80oC
M-40 Ex ia I/IIC T4 (Ta=50oC) tD A20 IP67 T80oC
M-60 Ex ia I/IIC T4 (Ta=50oC) tD A20 IP67 T80oC

Bulb model for Zone 1
M-20 Ex ib I/IIC T4 tD A21 IP67 T80oC

IEC Standards applied:
IEC60079-0:2007-10, IEC60079-11:2006,
IEC61241-0:2004, IEC61241-1:2004

Ingress Protection Level: 
IP67 to IEC60529:2001

For battery options, see attached table.

Mini M-20 

LR03 to IEC 60086 (AAA)

Wolf M-202
Duracell Procell 
Duracell Plus
Duracell Ultra M3 
Duracell MN2400
Energizer Industrial /EN92
Energizer Ultra + /E92
Energizer Ultimate
GP Alkaline
GP Super Alkaline
Panasonic Powermax
Panasonic Ultra
Philips Powerlife
Varta High Energy

Micro M-10

LR44 to IEC 60086 
(A76/V13GA)

Wolf M-102
Ansmann 
Duracell
Energizer
GP 
HI WATT 
Maxell
Renata
Varta 

Mini M-40 and Mini M-60

LR1 to IEC 60086 (N) 

Wolf M-402
Duracell 
Energizer
GP 
Maxell
Panasonic
Philips Powerlife 
Varta

WOLF SAFETY LAMP COMPANY
Saxon Road Works,
Sheffield S8 0YA, England
Tel: +44 114 255 1051
Fax: +44 114 255 7988
E-mail: info@wolf-safety.co.uk
Website: www.wolf-safety.co.uk
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Wolf Safety Lamp Company

WOLF MINI 
AND MICRO 

TORCH RANGE

M-10 Ultra small LED model, Zone 0

M-20 Xenon bulb model, Zone 1

M-40 3 x LED model, Zone 0

M-60 High Power 1 Watt LED 
model, Zone 0

ATEX Directive Compliant

IECEx Scheme Certified 

Explosive gas and dust approval

Group I Mining approval

T4/T5 temperature class

High energy alkaline cell certified

Ultra small size

Lightweight, ergonomic design

Proven impact resistance

Single handed switching

Switch protection shroud

Integral pen style pocket clip 

IP67 water and dust tight

x 2

x 3

OPERATION AND 
MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

New
 – M

ining 

and Dust Approval1180 1180 11801180



Línea de lámparas Mini y Micro de Wolf
Instrucciones de funcionamiento y
mantenimiento – Consérvelas

Declaración de conformidad de la CE

La línea de lámparas Mini y Micro de Wolf cumple
con todas las disposiciones pertinentes de la
Directiva 94/9/EC (equipos ATEX) en virtud del
certificado de examen del tipo CE emitido, que
demuestra el cumplimiento con todas las
normativas armonizadas y los requisitos esenciales
sobre seguridad e higiene.

La línea consta de cuatro linternas/lámparas
autónomas con alimentación principal por pilas,
moldeadas en plástico de alta resistencia al impacto. 

Micro M-10, Mini M-40 y Mini M-60 disponen de
fuentes luminosas LED y han sido aprobadas
como equipos del Grupo I, M1 para aplicaciones
mineras y Grupo II Categoría 1 para su uso en
Zonas 0, 1 y 2 con gases, vapores, niebla y polvos
potencialmente explosivos según los permisos de
clase de temperatura especificados.

Mini M-20 dispone de fuente luminosa con
filamento de xenon y ha sido aprobada como
equipo del Grupo I, M2 para aplicaciones mineras y
Grupo II, Categoría 2 para su uso en Zonas 1 y 2
con gases, vapores, niebla y polvos potencialmente
explosivos según los permisos de clase de
temperatura T4.

Códigos de aprobación:
M-10 I M1/II 1 GD Ex ia I/IIC T5 (Ta=50oC) 

tD A20 IP67 T80oC (ambiente -20°C a
+50°C)

M-20 I M2/II 2 GD Ex ib I/IIC T4 tD A21 IP67
T80oC (ambiente -20°C a +40°C)

M-40 I M1/II 1 GD Ex ia I/IIC T4 (Ta=50oC) 
tD A20 IP67 T80oC (ambiente -20°C a
+50°C)

M-60 I M1/II 1 GD Ex ia I/IIC T4 (Ta=50oC) 
tD A20 IP67 T80oC (ambiente -20°C a
+50°C)

Certificado de examen tipo CE: Baseefa06ATEX0084

Para conocer las opciones de batería, consulte la
tabla adjunta: 

No abrir la linterna en áreas de deflgración.
No mezcle las pilas, no utilice pilas recargables.
Los equipos dañados deben repararse antes de
volver a usarlos.
Precaución – lente de policarbonato, verificar la
atmósfera en la zona con riesgo de explosión.

Organismo Baseefa Ltd., Rockhead Business
notificador : Park, Staden Lane, Buxton 

SK17 9RZ, RU. Nº 1180

Normativas armonizadas aplicadas: 
EN60079-0:2009, EN60079-11:2007,
EN61241-0:2006, EN61241-1:2004.

Nivel de protección de penetración: IP67 según
EN60529:1992

El producto dispone de la marca CE para indicar
que cumple con todas las directivas de la
Comunidad Europea pertinentes.

Alex Jackson – Director Técnico
Wolf Safety Lamp Company Ltd.

Mini M-60: Grupo de Riesgo 2
PRECAUCIÓN: Este producto puede emitir radiación
óptica peligrosa. No fije la vista en la lámpara
encendida. Puede ser perjudicial para los ojos.

Gama de Lanternas Mini e Micro da Wolf
Instruções de Funcionamento e
Manutenção – guarde estas instruções.

Declaração de Conformidade CE

A gama de lanternas Mini e Micro da Wolf encontra-se
de acordo com todas as normas relevantes da
Directiva 94/9/EC (Equipamento ATEX) em virtude da
emissão do Certificado de Exame CE de Tipo,
demonstrando estar em conformidade com todos as
normas e requisitos essenciais de saúde e segurança.

A gama abrange quatro lanternas/focos equipados
com pilha primária incorporada e com corpo em
plástico moldado resistente a impactos elevados. 

A Micro M-10, Mini M-40 e a Mini M-60 dispõem
de fontes de luz LED e estão aprovadas como
equipamento do Grupo I, Categoria M1 para
aplicações em minas, e Grupo II, Categoria 1 para
utilização em Zonas 0, 1 & 2 de gases, vapores,
neblinas e poeiras potencialmente explosivas que
permite temperaturas de classe especificadas.

A Mini M-20 consiste numa lâmpada com
filamento de xénon e está aprovada como
equipamento do Grupo I, Categoria M2 para
aplicações em minas, e Grupo II, Categoria 2 para
utilização em Zonas 1 & 2 de gases, vapores,
neblinas e poeiras potencialmente explosivas, que
permite temperaturas de classe T4.

Códigos de Aprovação:
M-10 I M1/II 1 GD Ex ia I/IIC T5 (Ta=50oC) 

tD A20 IP67 T80oC (ambiente -20°C a
+50°C)

M-20 I M2/II 2 GD Ex ib I/IIC T4 tD A21
IP67 T80oC (ambiente -20°C a +40°C)

M-40 I M1/II 1 GD Ex ia I/IIC T4 (Ta=50oC) 
tD A20 IP67 T80oC (ambiente -20°C a
+50°C)

M-60 I M1/II 1 GD Ex ia I/IIC T4 (Ta=50oC) 
tD A20 IP67 T80oC (ambiente -20°C a
+50°C)

Certificado CE de Exame de Tipo:
Baseefa06ATEX0084

Ver quadro anexo para opções de pilhas.

Não abra a lanterna em Zonas Ex.
Não use pilhas diferentes, não use pilhas
recarregáveis.
Qualquer equipamento danificado deve ser
reparado antes de continuar em uso. 
Atenção – lente em policarbonato; verificar
atmosfera na zona de risco (zona Ex.)

Entidade Baseefa Ltd., Rockhead Business Park, 
Notificada : Staden Lane, Buxton SK17 9RZ, UK.

Entidade Notificada No. 1180

Normas harmonizadas aplicadas: 
EN60079-0:2009, EN60079-11:2007,
EN61241-0:2006, EN61241-1:2004.

Nível de protecção Ingress: IP67 to EN60529:1992 

Este produto tem a marca CE mostrando estar em
conformidade com todas as Directivas CE relevantes.

Alex Jackson – Director Técnico 
Wolf Safety Lamp Company Ltd.

Mini M-60: Grupo de Risco 2           
ATENÇÃO: Possivel radiação óptica perigosa
emitida pelo produto. Não olhe fixamente para a
lâmpada quando a mesma se encontra ligada –
pode ser prejudicial à vista. 

Gamma torce Wolf Mini e Micro  
Istruzioni per l’uso e per la
manutenzione - da conservare.

Dichiarazione di conformità CE

La gamma di torce Wolf Mini e Micro è conforme a tutti
i requisiti indicati nella Direttiva 94/9/EC (Dispositivi
ATEX) secondo il certificato d’esame di tipo CE
emesso a dimostrazione della conformità del prodotto
con tutte le norme armonizzate del caso e i requisiti
fondamentali relativi alla salute e alla sicurezza.

La gamma è composta da quattro lampade
tascabili/torce autonome alimentate a pile primarie,
modellate in plastica ad alta resistenza.  

I modelli Micro M-10, Mini M-40 e Mini M-60 sono
dotati di sorgenti luminose a LED e sono approvati
quali dispositivi appartenenti al Gruppo I, dispositivi
M1 per uso minerario e al Gruppo II, Categoria 1
per l’uso in Zone 0, 1 e 2 per gas, vapori, nebbie e
polveri potenzialmente esplosivi laddove lo permetta
la temperatura di superficie della classe specifica.

Il Mini M-20 è dotato di una sorgente luminosa a
filamento di xeno ed è approvato quale dispositivo
appartenente al Gruppo I, dispositivi M2 per uso
minerario e al Gruppo II, Categoria 2 per l’uso in
Zone 1 e 2 per gas, vapori, nebbie e polveri
potenzialmente esplosivi laddove lo permetta la
temperatura di superficie di classe T4.

Codici di approvazione:
M-10 I M1/II 1 GD Ex ia I/IIC T5 (Ta=50oC) 

tD A20 IP67 T80oC (ambiente da -20°C a
+50°C)

M-20 I M2/II 2 GD Ex ib I/IIC T4 tD A21
IP67 T80oC (ambiente da -20°C a +40°C)

M-40 I M1/II 1 GD Ex ia I/IIC T4 (Ta=50oC) 
tD A20 IP67 T80oC (ambiente da -20°C a
+50°C)

M-60 I M1/II 1 GD Ex ia I/IIC T4 (Ta=50oC) 
tD A20 IP67 T80oC (ambiente da -20°C a
+50°C)

Certificato d’esame tipo CE: Baseefa06ATEX0084

Per le opzioni batteria, vedi schema allegato.   

Non aprire la torcia in aree pericolose.
Non mischiare batterie, non servirsi di batterie
ricaricabili.
Dispositivi danneggiati devono essere riparati
prima di un ulteriore utilizzo.
Avvertenza – Lenti in policarbonato, controllare
l’atmosfera nell’area potenzialmente esplosiva.

Organismi  Baseefa Ltd., Rockhead Business
notificati: Park, Staden Lane, Buxton SK17 9RZ,

UK. Numero organismo. 1180

Norme armonizzate applicate: 
EN60079-0:2009, EN60079-11:2007,
EN61241-0:2006, EN61241-1:2004.

Livello di protezione d’ingresso: IP67 a
EN60529:1992  

Il prodotto riporta il marchio CE che dimostra la
sua conformità con tutte le direttive CE del caso.

Alex Jackson - Direttore Tecnico 
Wolf Safety Lamp Company Ltd.

Mini M-60: Livello di rischio 2           
ATTENZIONE: questo prodotto emette radiazioni
ottiche potenzialmente pericolose. Non fissare la
torcia mentre è accesa, potrebbe essere dannoso
per gli occhi.

Wolf Mini og Micro-lygteserie Betjenings-
og vedligeholdelsesvejledning – 
bør opbevares.

EU-overensstemmelseserklæring

Lygteserierne Wolf Mini og Micro overholder alle
relevante forskrifter i 94/9/EC (ATEX-udstyr)
direktivet som følge af det udstedte EU-
typeundersøgelsescertifikat, der påviser overholdelse
af alle relevante og harmoniserede standarder samt
essentielle sundheds- og sikkerhedskrav.

Serien består af fire selvforsynende
hovedcelledrevne lygter/lamper, støbt af kraftigt
slagfast plastik.

Micro M-10, Mini M-40 og Mini M-60 har LED-
lyskilder og er godkendte som udstyr i gruppe 1,
M1-udstyr til anvendelse ved minedrift, og gruppe
II, kategori 1 til anvendelse i zone 0, 1 og 2 med
potentielle eksplosionsfarlige gasser, dampe, tåger
og støv, hvor temperaturklassen tillader dette.

Mini M-20 har en lyskilde med xenon glødetråd og
er godkendt som udstyr i gruppe 1, M2-udstyr til
anvendelse ved minedrift, og gruppe II, kategori 2
til anvendelse i Zone 1 og 2 med potentielle
eksplosionsfarlige gasser, dampe, tåger og støv,
hvor T4-temperaturklassen tillader dette.

Godkendelsesnr:
M-10 I M1/II 1 GD Ex ia I/IIC T5 (Ta=50oC) 

tD A20 IP67 T80oC (miljø –20°C til +50°C)
M-20 I M2/II 2 GD Ex ib I/IIC T4 tD A21 IP67

T80oC (miljø –20°C til +40°C)
M-40 I M1/II 1 GD Ex ia I/IIC T4 (Ta=50oC) 

tD A20 IP67 T80oC (miljø –20°C til +50°C)
M-60 I M1/II 1 GD Ex ia I/IIC T4 (Ta=50oC) 

tD A20 IP67 T80oC (miljø –20°C til +50°C)
EC-typegodkendelsescertifikat:
Baseefa06ATEX0084

Se den vedlagte tabel med hensyn til passende
batterier.

Åbn ikke lampen i områder med eksplosionsfare.
Bland ikke celler og benyt ikke genopladelige
batterier.
Beskadiget udstyr skal repareres før yderligere
anvendelse.
Forsigtig – polykarbonatlinse, kontroller
atmosfæren på det eksplosive område.

Anmeldt autoritet: Baseefa Ltd., Rockhead
Business Park, Staden Lane,
Buxton SK17 9RZ, UK.
No. 1180

Gældende harmoniserede standarder: 
EN60079-0:2009, EN60079-11:2007,
EN61241-0:2006, EN61241-1:2004.

Tæthedsniveau: IP67 til EN60529: 1992 

Produktet er CE-mærket som indikation af
overholdelse af alle relevante EU-direktiver.

Alex Jackson – Technical Director 
Wolf Safety Lamp Company Ltd.

Mini M-60: Risikogruppe 2           
BEMÆRK: Der udsendes muligvis skadelig optisk
stråling fra dette produkt. Se ikke direkte ind den
tændte lampe. Kan beskadige øjnene.

Wolf Mini og Micro Torch-sortiment
Drifts og vedlikeholdsveiledning –
vennligst oppbevar.

EF-samsvarserklæring

Wolf Mini- og Micro Torch-sortimentet tilfredsstiller
alle gjeldende retningslinjer i 94/9/EF (ATEX-utstyr)
direktivet i kraft av det utstedte EF-
typeprøvingssertifikatet og viser overensstemmelse
med alle gjeldende harmoniserte standarder og
essensielle helse- og sikkerhetskrav. 

Sortimentet består av fire uavhengige primær
celledrevet lommelykter som er støpt i
støtmotstandig sterk plast. 

Micro M-10, Mini M-40 og Mini M-60 har
LEDlyskilder og er godkjent som gruppe I, M1
utstyr til gruvedrift og gruppe II, kategori 1- utstyr
til bruk i sone 0, 1 og 2 med mulige eksplosive
gasser, damp, dugg og støv innenfor tillatte
spesifikke temperaturklasser.

Mini M-20 har en lyskilde med xenon-glødetråd og
er godkjent som gruppe I, M2 utstyr til gruvedrift
og gruppe II, kategori 2-utstyr til bruk i sone 1 og
2 mulige eksplosive gasser, damp, dugg og støv
innenfor T4-temperaturklassen.

Godkjenningskoder :

M-10 I M1/II 1 GD Ex ia I/IIC T5 (Ta=50oC) 
tD A20 IP67 T80oC (temperatur i
omgivelsene -20°C til +50°C)

M-20 I M2/II 2 GD Ex ib I/IIC T4 tD A21
IP67 T80oC (temperatur i omgivelsene 
20°C til +40°C)

M-40 I M1/II 1 GD Ex ia I/IIC T4 (Ta=50oC) 
tD A20 IP67 T80oC (temperatur i
omgivelsene -20°C til +50°C)

M-60 I M1/II 1 GD Ex ia I/IIC T4 (Ta=50oC) 
tD A20 IP67 T80oC (temperatur i
omgivelsene -20°C til +50°C)

EF-typeprøvingssertifikat: Baseefa06ATEX0084

For alternativet med batteri, se vedlagt tabell. 

Ikke åpne lommelykten i et farlig område.
Ikke bland celler, ikke bruk oppladbare celler.
Skadet utstyr skal repareres før det taes i bruk.
Advarsel! Linse i polykarbonat, sjekk atmosfæren i
eksplosjonsområdet.

Instans som er underrettet:
Baseefa Ltd., Rockhead Business Park, 
Staden Lane, Buxton SK17 9RZ, Storbritannia.
Underretningsnr. 1180

Harmoniserte standarder som anvendes: 
EN60079-0:2009, EN60079-11:2007,
EN61241-0:2006, EN61241-1:2004.

Inntregningsbeskyttelsesnivå: IP67 til EN60529:1992 

Produktet er CE-merket og viser at det er i
samsvar med alle gjeldende EF-direktiver.

Alex Jackson – Teknisk direktør 
Wolf Safety Lamp Company Ltd.

Mini M-60: Faregruppe 2           
OBS: Dette produkt kan avgi farlig optisk stråling.
Ikke stirr inn i lyset på lykten mens den er på. 
Kan være skadelig for øyet.

Wolf Mini and Micro
Strålkastarsortiment
Drift och underhållsanvisningar – 
bör sparas.

EU-deklaration om överensstämmelse

Wolf Mini och Micro uppfyller alla relevanta regler i
94/9/EC direktivet (ATEX-utrustning) såsom
framgår av det utgivna EC
typgranskningscertifikatet, vilket visar att
produkten uppfyller väsentliga standarder och
hälso- och säkerhetskrav.

Sortimentet består av fyra separata, primärt
batteridrivna ficklampor/strålkastare, gjutna I kraftig
slagtålig plast.

Micro M-10, Mini M-40 och Mini M-60 har LED-
ljuskällor och är godkända som Grupp I, M1-
utrustning för gruvdriftsanvändning och Grupp II,
Kategori 1-utrustning i Zon 0, 1 och 2 potentiellt
explosiva gaser, ångor, dimmor och damm, där
angivna temperaturklasser tillåts.

Mini M-20 har en xenontrådljuskälla och är
godkänd som Grupp I, M2-utrustning för
gruvdriftsanvändning och Grupp II, Kategori 2-
utrustning för användning i Zon 1 & 2 potentiellt
explosiva gaser, ångor, dimmor och damm där T4
temperaturklass tillåts.

Godkännandekoder: 
M-10 I M1/II 1 GD Ex ia I/IIC T5 (Ta=50oC) 

tD A20 IP67 T80oC (arbetsområde -20°C
till +50°C)

M-20 I M2/II 2 GD Ex ib I/IIC T4 tD A21
IP67 T80oC (arbetsområde -20°C till
+40°C)

M-40 I M1/II 1 GD Ex ia I/IIC T4 (Ta=50oC) 
tD A20 IP67 T80oC (arbetsområde -20°C
till +50°C)

M-60 I M1/II 1 GD Ex ia I/IIC T4 (Ta=50oC) 
tD A20 IP67 T80oC (arbetsområde -20°C
till +50°C)

EC typgranskningscertifikat: Baseefa06ATEX0084

För batterialternativ se bifogad tabell.

Öppna inte strålkastaren i explosiv miljö.
Blanda inte batterier, använd ej
återuppladdningsbara batterier.
Skadad utrustning skall repareras innan fortsatt
användning.
Varning – polykarbonatlins, kontrollera atmosfär
i Ex-område.

Notifierad  Baseefa Ltd., Rockhead Business
myndighet: Park, Staden Lane, Buxton SK17 9RZ,

UK. Notifierat höljesnummer. 1180

Berörda standarder: 
EN60079-0:2009, EN60079-11:2007,
EN61241-0:2006, EN61241-1:2004.

Inledande skyddsnivå: IP67 enligt EN60529:1992 

Produkten är CE-märkt vilket visar att den uppfyller
alla relevanta EC direktiv.

Alex Jackson – Technical Director 
Wolf Safety Lamp Company Ltd.

Mini M-60: Riskgrupp 2           
VARNING: Denna produkt avger optisk strålning som
kan vara farlig. Titta aldrig rakt in i en påslagen
lampa. Detta kan skada ögonen. 
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